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Background:  CSTE’s 2011 position statement, 11-SI-04, provided guidance for determining a case’s usual residence for disease reporting and notification purposes.  This guidance utilizes US Census residency rules to ensure greater consistency in the numerator and denominator data in disease rates.  The position statement provided guidance for many situations, and specified that cases diagnosed or treated in the US that occurred in persons who are not residents of the United States, should be submitted to CDC by the state working the case, but should not be included in state specific counts or rates of national notifiable diseases.  

This data element is intended to allow accurate calculation of rates while providing a more complete understanding of the disease burden in the US.  It does not represent where exposure occurred.  

The “country of usual residence” data element (which, at the request of CSTE, replaces the “Foreign Resident” data element mentioned in 11-SI-04) was incorporated as a preferred data element in the Generic V2 message and the Arboviral Disease v 1.3 message.  This means that the information can be sent in any of the new HL7-based case notifications.  

1) Question:  For immigrants and refugees, how should the “Country of Usual Residence” (COUR) data element be coded?  

Answer:  Census guidance is to “count people at their usual residence, which is the place where they live and sleep most of the time.” (Reference:  https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2018/02/08/2018-02370/final-2020-census-residence-criteria-and-residence-situations?#)  Since immigrants and refugees are living in the US, please consider their country of residence to be the US.  CDC will include them in the state’s morbidity.  

2) Question:  How are states reporting COUR information before the Message Mapping Guides are implemented?

Answer:  Historically, some states included cases in foreign residents in the notifications they submitted to CDC and some did not.  States submitting data through the legacy reporting streams (i.e., not the Generic v2-based messages or the Arboviral Disease v 1.3 message) will not be able to report the COUR data element.  Until you are able to send notifications in the new HL7 messages, please use the criteria you have historically used to determine whether to transmit notifications on foreign residents.

3) Question:  If states classify a case as “Not a Case”, because the case is not a resident, then those notifications are sometimes not sent to CDC. If states do not create notifications for out-of-state cases, how would this information make it to CDC?
Answer:  With the implementation of COUR, you may need to change your practices.  Please send notifications for non-US resident cases that occur in your state.  Ensure that the COUR information is provided and that case status is classified accurately based on the surveillance case definitions.  (Do not send them with a case status of “Not a case” if the case meets a surveillance case definition.)  CDC will include these cases with “Non-residents” in the NNDSS tables.  You may choose to exclude them from the state statistics that you publish. 
If a case is the resident of another state or territory, please transfer the case to that jurisdiction; they should submit the case notification to CDC.
4) Question: Should states be excluding non-US residents from their case counts?

Answer:  This is a state decision.  It is valuable to have complete information on the disease burden in any geographic area, but it is also good practice to have numerators correspond with denominators.  

5) Question: Will states need to add this variable immediately to start capturing this information so the variable will be transmitted for all 2019 cases?  

Answer:  CDC/DHIS and CSTE encourage reporting jurisdictions to add and report the COUR data element as soon as possible since 2019 cases are being stratified by this data element in the 2019 NNDSS tables.
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